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Honorable Lawrence M. Wettermark

Attorney, Mobile County Commission

205 Government Street

Mobile, Alabama  36644-1001

Bonds – County Commissions – Officers and Employees – Public Office – Mobile County

Because state law requires the county commissioners, the county treasurer, the tax collector (including revenue commissioner, the license commissioner, and the license inspector), the chief clerk of the probate court, and the sheriff to obtain bonds prior to assuming office, the county may not compel these officials, each of whom has a statutory obligation to obtain a bond, to allow the county to obtain a blanket bond on their behalf.

With the consent of these officials, the county could fulfill each official’s statutory obligation to obtain a bond by procuring a blanket bond in an amount that is sufficient to cover each official’s obligation.

The circuit clerk is a state official and, as such, is covered by the blanket bond that is maintained by the State of Alabama.  The counties throughout Alabama have no obligation to furnish a bond for these officials.
The statute governing the bonds of the probate judge sets the amount of the bond required but does not specify who will obtain them.  The county could, therefore, obtain the bond on behalf of these officials.

Dear Mr. Wettermark:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Mobile County Commission.

QUESTION


Whether the Mobile County Commission may secure a single blanket fidelity bond in an amount that will cover all of the county’s employees and elected and appointed officials in the requisite amounts.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you provide the following facts:


The Mobile County Commission provides bonds for its employees and certain elected offi​cials.  The County is considering obtaining a blanket fidelity bond that would cover all employees and elected officials in the amounts specified by statute.

*  *  *


Pursuant to State statute, the Mobile County Commission provides individual bonds for County Commissioners, County Treasurer, Revenue Commis​sioner, License Commissioner, License Inspector, Pro​bate Judge, Chief Clerk of Probate Court, Temporary Probate Judges, Sher​iff, and Circuit Clerk.  The County Commission also maintains fidelity bonds on certain employ​ees.  Under the current practice, there are multi​ple carriers and multiple invoices.  Each entity procures its own coverage which is billed to the County Commission.  The County Commission is unable to determine reasonableness nor is it able to take advantage of economies of scale which could result if there was a single carrier.


Many of the officials that are required to post bonds have a statu​tory obligation to secure their own bonds.  For example:


Each member of the county commission of each county shall give a bond in the sum of at least $3,000.00 . . . 

ALA. CODE § 11-3-3 (1989).


Before entering on the duties of his office, the county treasurer must give bond as provided by law, which bond shall be in a sum not less than $15,000.00 and in counties where the popu​lation is over 150,000, it shall not be less than $50,000.00, such bond to be payable to the county and conditioned as prescribed by law and to be fixed and approved by the county com​mis​sion.

ALA. CODE § 11-4-22 (1989).


The chief clerk of the probate court, before he enters upon his duties, must take the oath directed to be taken by the officers of this state and give bond, with surety, payable to the pro​bate judge, in such sum as he may prescribe, upon which bond such clerk shall be liable to such judge in consequence of any act of mis​fea​sance or malfeasance of such chief clerk in the duties of his office. . . .

ALA. CODE § 12-13-13 (1995).


The official bond of the probate judge shall in no case be less than $10,000.00.

ALA. CODE § 12-13-33 (1995).

 

The official bond of the clerk of the circuit court shall in no case be less than $5,000.00.

ALA. CODE § 12-17-91 (1995).  The circuit clerk is a state official and, as such, is covered by the blanket bond that is maintained by the State of Alabama.  The counties throughout Alabama have no obligation to furnish a bond for these officials.

The sheriff, before entering on the duties of his office, must give bond as required by law.

ALA. CODE 36-22-1 (1991).


Before assuming office the tax collector must execute a bond in duplicate with a surety company authorized to do business in Alabama, payable to the State of Alabama, in an amount to be determined for every county by the comptrol​ler.

ALA. CODE 40-5-3 (1998).


A review of these provisions indicates that county commissioners, the county treasurer, the tax collector (including revenue commissioner, the license commissioner, and the license inspector), the chief clerk of the probate court, and the sheriff are all required to give a bond in some specified amount prior to assuming office.  Because state law places the obligation of securing these bonds on the officials, the county may not compel them to allow the county to obtain a blanket bond on their behalf.  With the officials’ consent, however, the county could fulfill each offi​cial’s statutory obligation to obtain a bond by pro​curing a blanket bond in an amount that is sufficient to cover the official’s obli​gation.


The statutes governing the bonds of the probate judge and the cir​cuit clerk set the amount of the bond required but do not specify who will obtain them.  The county could, therefore, obtain these bonds on behalf of the officials required to have them.

CONCLUSION


Because state law requires the county commissioners, the county treas​urer, the tax collector (including revenue commissioner, the license commis​sioner, and the license inspector), the chief clerk of the probate court, and the sheriff to obtain bonds prior to assuming office, the county may not compel these officials, each of whom has a statutory obligation to obtain a bond, to allow the county to obtain a blanket bond on their behalf.


With the consent of these officials, the county could fulfill each official’s statutory obligation to obtain a bond by procuring a blanket bond in an amount that is sufficient to cover each official’s obligation.


The circuit clerk is a state official and, as such, is covered by the blanket bond that is maintained by the State of Alabama.  The counties throughout Ala​bama have no obligation to furnish a bond for these offi​cials.

The statute governing the bonds of the probate judge sets the amount of the bond required but does not specify who will obtain them.  The county could, therefore, obtain the bond on behalf of these officials.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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